

GAHC010176252009



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./333/2009**

BHARAT CHANDRA DAS  
S/O LT. LALIT CHANDRA DAS R/O VILL- BARNALIKUCHI SUNDARPUR  
SUBA UNDER PATACHARKUCHI POLICE STATION IN THE DIST. OF  
BARPETA, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

2:SRI SARAT CHANDRA DAS  
S/O LT. LALIT CHANDRA DAS R/O VILL- BARNALIKUCHI SUNDARPUR  
SUBA UNDER PATACHARKUCHI POLICE STATION IN THE DIST. OF  
BARPETA  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MS.N AHMED**

**Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM**

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

**ORDER**

**Date : 18.05.2022**

None appears for the petitioner on call. However, Mr. D  
Das, learned Addl. PP, Assam is present for respondent No.1.

The order(s) dated 24.11.2021, 08.11.2021 and 09.02.2022

reveals that the petitioner remained unrepresented. It also appears that on previous several occasions the petitioner remain unrepresented.

In the case of ***Madan Lal Kapoor Vs. Rajeev Thapar & Ors, (2007) 7 SCC 623***, the Hon'ble Supreme Court has held that criminal matters cannot be dismissed for default of the parties.

In view of the above, it is provided that the Registry shall appoint one Amicus Curiae and list the matter again before this Court after a week, reflecting the name of the Amicus Curiae in the cause list.

Registry shall also sent one intimation to the petitioner regarding appointment of Amicus Curiae.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**